Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Industries and Commerce Department**

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu.

Notification

Subject: - Establishment of Industrial Estate, Bhagthali, Kathua.

References:1) Administrative Council decision No. 49/3/2022 dated 15.03.2022 & Government Order No. 64-JK (Rev) of 2022 dated 25.03.2022 issued by the Revenue Department.

> 2) Administrative Council Decision No. dated 18.01.2024 &Government Order No. 23-JK(Rev) of 2024 dated 31.01.2024 issued by the Revenue Department.

Whereas, pursuant to Administrative Council Decision 15.03.2022, dated Revenue Department, J&K Government Order No. 64-JK (Rev) of 2022 dated 25.03.2022, transferred state land measuring 2949 Kanal 11 Marla in favour of Industries and Commerce Department reserved for Industrial Estate Bhagithali Kathua; and

Whereas, Director General, Industries and Commerce, Jammu vide letter No. DI&C/M&P/J/845/5537-40 dated 15.03.2022 followed by letter No.DI&C/M&P/J/845/2436-39 dated 03.01.2023 placed indents for transfer of state land measuring 2714 kanal for establishment of Industrial Estate, Bhagithali, Kathua; and

Whereas, subsequently, the Administrative Council vide Decision No. 03/01/2024 dated 18.01.2024 has approved the transfer of 2183 Kanal 14 Marla state land for industrial purpose and Revenue Department J&K has accordingly transferred the said land in favour of Industries and Commerce Department for establishment of Industrial Estate vide Government Order No. 23-JK(Rev) of 2024 dated 31.01.2024; and



Whereas, based on the above details, the following quantum of land transferred to Industries and Commerce Department comes under Industrial Estate, Bhagithali, Kathua:-

S.N 0	Land transferred vide	Total quantum of land as per GO	Total quantum of land transferred to I&C Deptt
1.	G.O. No. 64-JK(Rev) of 2022 dated 25.03.2022	2949 Kanals 11 Maria	2949 Kanals 11 Marla
2.		2183 Kanal and 14 Maria	1862 Kanals 17 Marlas
	Total	5133 Kanal 5 Marla	4812 kanals 8 Marias

Now, therefore, it is hereby notified that 4812 Kanal 8 Marla state land situated in villages Bhagthali, Maksoorpur, Majra, Gandyal & Taraf Manjli, Tehsil & District Kathua transferred by Revenue Department, J&K in favour of Industries and Commerce Department, J&K vide Government Order No. 64-JK(Rev) of 2022 dated 25.03.2022 and Government Order No. 23-JK(Rev) of 2024 dated 31.01.2024 shall be designated as Industrial Estate, Bhagithali, Kathua w.e.f. the date of transfer to the Industries and Commerce Department.

(Sanjeev Kumar)

MINCHO

Dated: | 6 .03.2024

Under Secretary to the Government

No:IC-Gen/92/2022-02

Copy to:

1. Administrative Secretary, Revenue Department, J&K

- 2. Secretary in the Industries & Commerce Department, J&K.
- 3. Director, Industries & Commerce, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 4. Managing Director, J&K SIDCO/SICOP
- 5. Principal Private Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K
- Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Industries & Commerce Department.